DocuSign Envelope ID: E10A7426-FAA6-4500-9CEB-9192D979B301

o

(4

ARLINGTON
VIRGINIA

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT
2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
TO:  NATIONAL CAPITAL TREATMENT & RECOVERY  pATE ISSUED: MARCH 13, 2023
(NCTR)
200 GLEBE ROAD CONTRACT NO: 20-052-RFP-1-LW
ARLINGTON VA 22203 CONTRACT TITLE: INDEPENDENCE HOUSE

THIS IS A NOTICE OF RENEWAL AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID
COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT NO. 20-052-RFP-1-LW including any attachments or
amendments thereto.

EFFECTIVE DATE: MARCH 1, 2023

EXPIRES: FEBRUARY 28, 2024

RENEWALS: THIS IS THE 3RD YEAR OF A POSSIBLE 5-YEAR CONTRACT, FULL-TERM ENDS FEBRUARY 28, 2026.
COMMODITY CODE(S): 16592

LIVING WAGE: Y

ATTACHMENTS:
AMENDMENT NO. 3
EXHIBIT B - CONTRACT PRICING

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:
NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

VENDOR CONTACT: DEBORAH TAYLOR VENDOR TEL. NO.: (703) 841-0703X3000

EMAIL ADDRESS: DTAYLOR@NATCAPTREATMENT.ORG

COUNTY CONTACT: PENELOPE DONOVAN (DHS-BHD) COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703) 228-5018
COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: PDONOVAN@ARLINGTONVA.US

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION:
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON NATIONAL CAPITAL TREATMENT & RECOVERY
COUNTY, VIRGINIA
AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by: AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by:
SIGNATURE: RIM Kinby SIGNATURE: @37”7/ #
D! 45B...
NAME:  REBECCA KIRBY%** NAME:  Deboratioray¥es
TITLE: PROCUREMENT OFFICER TITLE: Pres/CEO
DATE: 3/30/2023 DATE:  3/30/2023

1
20-052-RFP-1-LW



DocuSign Envelope ID: E10A7426-FAA6-4500-9CEB-9192D979B301

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AGREEMENT NO. 20-052-RFP-1-LW
AMENDMENT NO. 3

This Amendment Number 3 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement
Number 20-039-RFP (“Main Agreement”) dated March 1, 2021, between National Capital Treatment &
Recovery (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the Main Agreement

as follows:

1. PERSECTION 4., CONTRACT TERM, EXTEND THE CONTRACT TERM FROM MARCH 1, 2023 TO
FEBRUARY 28, 2024.

2. REVISE SECTION 5., CONTRACT AMOUNT AS FOLLOWS:

This is a cost-reimbursement contract. The contract price is adjusted by $108,131 up to a maximum
of $330,316.00. The Contractor will complete the Work for the total amount specified in this section
(“Contract Amount”).

The County will not compensate the Contractor for any goods or services beyond those included in
Exhibit A unless those additional goods or services are covered by a fully executed amendment to
this Contract. The County will consider amending the contract based on changes in Medicaid and
eligibility criteria/requirements.

3. REVISE EXHIBIT A, SCOPE OF WORK, SECTION II. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AS FOLLOWS:

Process Third-Party Billing

A.

Request, document, and verify client third-party billing information upon admission. For
Medicaid covered individuals, the assessment, authorization, and concurrent authorizations
reviews will be completed by NCTR staff and billed to the County $125 per admission.

Bill third-party payers in accordance with requirements of applicable law and the terms of
applicable third-party payer contracts for all qualified clients and services.

The vendor is authorized to retain 3% from total Medicaid reimbursements collected as a
reserve for third-party billing paybacks. The funds shall be reserved for the time the revenue
is susceptible for payback. All payback expenses exceeding the reserve will be the sole
responsibility of the vendor.

Any funds not utilized for the purpose stated in point 3 within this section during the reserve
period, shall be retained by the vendor.

The Contractor shall invoice the County for non-Medicaid covered clients at a bed day rate
calculated from the total operating expenditures incurred during the month divided by the
total bed days provided to all clients. If total operating expenditures exceed Medicaid
reimbursement, the county will reimburse the vendor for the excess of costs.

1
Agreement No. 20-052-RFP-1-LW
Amendment No. 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: E10A7426-FAA6-4500-9CEB-9192D979B301

The County will invoice the Contractor for the lodging of Medicaid clients at its facilities up
to a rate of $95.24 per bed day. The total amount invoiced shall not exceed the excess of
revenues, less the amount allowable under point 3 of this section, above total operating
expenditures plus the portion of total operating expenditures associated with clients not
covered by Medicaid.

The County and the contractor will reconcile financial accounts on a quarterly basis, for the
determination of the amount invoiced per point 6 of this section.

Process monthly invoices for services rendered and supporting documentation.

Make and document at least 3 attempts to collect balances, ensure claim errors are fixed,
communicate and following up with payers.

The Contractor may bill the County only for costs not covered by third-party payers and not
to exceed total operating expenditures of the program. The Contractor must submit to the
County proof of denial from third-party payers.

The Contractor may submit a request to update the minimum third-party payor target based
on the impact of regulatory changes. Along with the request, the vendor must submit
relevant statistics supporting the request.

4. REVISE EXHIBIT A, SCOPE OF WORK, SECTION Il. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS, SUBSECTION F,
BUDGET AND FINANCES, IN ITS ENTIRETY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A.

Maintain a financial system that at a minimum includes:

Operation of financial management, procurement, and contracting systems that are
consistent with industry standards.

An accounting system that operates in such a way as to provide financial reporting in
accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). It will include
necessary personnel and financial records and a fixed assets system. It will provide for
the practice of fund accounting and will be adaptable to the needs of cost accounting.

Develop and implement a plan for collection of resident rental fees in accordance with
industry regulations if the resident is employed. Additionally, the Contractor must document
efforts to collect the fees and reasons for unsuccessful collection.

Maximize third party revenue.

The County and the Contractor will develop a plan to reduce total program bed day
expenditure from $208 per bed day to at least the Medicaid reimbursement rate of $196
per bed day by September 30, 2023, for implementation at the next renewal date.

The Contractor shall be allowed an administrative fee of 21.8% of total operating
expenditures for general administration and management of the program and billing third-
party insurance, in accordance with Exhibit B.

2
Agreement No. 20-052-RFP-1-LW
Amendment No. 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: E10A7426-FAA6-4500-9CEB-9192D979B301

5. REPLACE EXHIBIT B, CONTRACT PRICING IN ITS ENTIRETY WITH THE ATTACHED REVISED EXHIBIT B,
CONTRACT PRICING.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON NATIONAL CAPITAL TREATMENT & RECOVERY
COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by: AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by:

SIGNATURE: (—Rm/ Kby SIGNATURE: r M/M

NAME:  Rebecca Kirby - r2oc40%- NAME: Debo Fa-hUDlFafWP@ﬁMSB--.

TITLE: Purchasing Officer TITLE: Pres/CEO

pATE: | 3/30/2023 DATE: 3/30/2023

3
Agreement No. 20-052-RFP-1-LW
Amendment No. 3



$3J1/J3S UBWNH JO Juawiedaq el

IA ‘Auno) uojulpy

020zLy S | S81‘TeT $ | 9TE‘0EE S |e101 1aN

A&3uno) uoj3uilly 03 PadIOAU| JUNOLIE PIJRWISD B30

(o9t'2T)  $ [(£¥E‘S) $ [(sT8€) $ uonNQIIUC) JUANEJ Parewss]

(615'ss) ¢ |(v6z‘sse) S |[(bez‘'sge) ¢ 3A13531 )OBqMED SS3)| € 189 SIUaWABy pIedipa

869'vbS S | 928219 S | 8zv'61L S 150D UOISINOId dDIAISS 19311 |eI0)
[ |

869'vbS  $ | sz8‘TTI9 $ | szv'e6T'T  $ $3150) wesSoud [e30)

0 0 000087 S S3U31[) PaJaA0) PIEDIPAIA 0§ sasuadx3 BuiBpoT Buipjing

€/T°9ST S | 868981 S| v8LL1T S sainypuadx3 Sunesado |eloL

16V°L6 S | s89‘60T S | s9s'ser S (T s30B13U0D -S3S0) SAREASIUIWPY

00T S - S| evt S 30UBUI)UIRIA PUNOID

09 s |os S | 9tz S sasuadxa SuUa3\ pue s|eaN

€TV0T S| £s89 $ | stotT S ouelnsu|

002 S - S o S 3oueuqUIR JuBWAIND3 || -UON

= S| 1€t S|t S saliojeloqe]

008C S| 16EY S | ¥82°8 S saliddng A30j0d1x0] - [edIPaIN

00T S| 1T S | ¥18 S sa1jddng |e3uaq %3 |edIpaN

= S| 19T S| vt S saljddng |euoeasday

00€ $ | 00€ $ | 665C B Sasuadl| ||

- S - S |948T S 201M136 |j0lAeq

SSL'Y S | osev S| zoL'y S sasuadx3 21emyos ||

000°0€ S | veL'st S | €€8LT S 150D poo4

00Z'T s | ¥8s s | £86'S S salddns p|joyasnoH

LTl S | v8c S| vsL'T S salddng ad130

0ST s|tstt S |ove't S saliddng uaydiy/saljddng SunesadQ

00°Zv6 S = S 98esn pue ssueuajuley Suipnjoul uswdinb3 Sunesado

- 3 olny - Juay

8€E’S S| 6sTv S | 809y S <191do) -Juawdinby - juay

bpig - 1ay

0s S - S sunuLd

- S| €9v'T S |9Ae1] Jusned

00T S B S o S a8e1504

- S | 00T S auoyd|[2) yeis

LYY'T S | Lyv'T S| 995T S 11 /suonesjunwwio)

sainyipuadx3 bunpiado

./ |

- S | €6€'2T S | 00S‘€T S juawaseuey uoneznn

009 S¢5'88¢ S | LTe'Sty S | ¥¥9'10S $|€689 S| vertc S| EISTR S| evLLe S| 118t $ | 09501V S saJnjipuadx3 |auuosiad |10l
9088 S | S9L°01 S | S8STT S - S S9L S 02801 $ SWILAAQ

- S| €€L9 S| TISET S - $|6E S - 65 S | S€T S| 8Lt S 100d BN

- S| - S| £1L'9 S LLY S 0vz'9 S S|enuaJaia BIYS

S50 - S - S | ¥60'TC S - S - S - 661'T S - $ | 56561 S NYd 92/ 15!|edads |enuapisay
09°0 9LvE S | v6v'SE S| 90LLE $|ss9 $|siT S| 045y €90 S| £S0T S | ¥81°6C S £ 97/ 35!|e123dS |eluapisay
0€'0 120'8T S | 16581 S | 6vL°6T S|vSt S |26 s |ss8t'e 180T S | ¥SS S | ¥8T'sT S ¥sl|e1dads |ejuapisay
0€'0 v0°LT S| 69LLT S | 89881 Slewy S| /8 S| S8zt SZ0'T S | se¢s $ | oSy S 193dS [el3uapIsay
00'T TIS'9S S | 86685 $ | 0299 S|Le6 S| T6T S| /192 SEV'E s | o9t S | 08s‘sy S 53dS |eruapisay
00'T 8Tv 79 S | L06'V9 S | 61069 S| 610'T $ | 9z€ S| L192 9E8'E $1996T S | SSTYS S T 92/ 35!|e123ds [eluapisay
00'T %9585 $ | L00°LL $ | 1666 s |981T S| see S |19 6v9'v S | z8ec S | 19s'6L S Jos|AI2dng |eljuapIsay
000 - S - S : S - S - S - S - $ - $ J03eASIUILPY ¥N
00'T ¥6S‘TIT S | 88Z'PTIT S| 6S6‘TZT S| toLT S| 809 S| /19 98T/ S| £99°€ $ | otz't0T S 97/ 198eue| weSold
ST'0 €6L°0C S | SEV1T S | sz8te S|8v $|OIT S | ¥06'T L6T'T S | S99 S | 0SE'8T S 9¢LT 3SINN
000 - S| - S| - s| - s| - S| - . S| - S| - S 9g/¢ suoliesadQ [edlul] Jo 10331

au pig lewguo | _ PO21=0L BENIEOL 0 an yieaH Vo4 awaImay Asejes M1-d44-250-02 "ON 19e13u0)
Zuswpuawy | € JusdwpusWY
S24n31puadx3 [aUu0sIad

DocuSign Envelope ID: E10A7426-FAA6-4500-9CEB-9192D979B301

€20¢/L2/20 |esodold 138png [euld £20T Ad - 133ys Supld
Apede) SunesadQ pag vT Yiim olieudds 198png asnoH aduapuadapu|
A1anoday pue Juawieal] jeyde) [euonen
€ 119IHX3
9020.2A13.v4-58v9-V8EF-03AD-78060.9V Al 8dojeau3 ubignoog



